

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 2 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2845 OF 2015

Shivganga Sambhaji Narwade

... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Nachiket Khaladkar h/f Omkar Kulkarni for the Petitioner.

Mr. N. C. Walimbe, Addl GP a/w. Mr. S. P. Kamble, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 & 2-State.

Mr. Gouresh Mogre i/b Mr. Harshad Bhadbhade for Respondent No.3.

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATED : 23rd APRIL, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. We refrain from making any observation on the stand taken by the learned AGP while defending the action of respondent Nos.2 and 3. Suffice it to observe that the Order which was passed by this Court on 17th October, 2018 is very clear and specific and the same has not yet been complied with in its true letter and spirit. We expect respondent Nos.2 and 3 to comply with the Order by the next date. If the same is not complied with, we may be constrained to take appropriate action for non-compliance in accordance with law.

3. List the petition on 17th June, 2026.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)